### Republic of the Philippines S E N A T E Manila



#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 2

Submitted by the Committee on Public Works and the Committee on Public Services on August 7, 1987.

Re: Senate Bill No. 12

Recommending its approval with amendments

Sponsor: Senator Heherson T. Alvarez

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Works and the Committee on Public Services to which was referred Senate Bill No. 12, entitled:

AN ACT

RENAMING THE MANILA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AS THE NINOY AQUINO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the Bill be approved with the following amendments:

 On page 1, line 2, delete the "comma (,)" after the word "Airport" and the words "Parañaque, Metro Manila," including the commas (,) after the said words.

JOHN H. OSMEÑA

Chairman

Committee on Public Services

Respectfully submitted,

Chairman

Committee on Public Works

HONORABLE JOVITO R. SALONGA President of the Senate Manila

# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES CONGRESS Metro Manila

REPLEATING SECRETARY OF THE ACTING SECRETARY

First Regular Session

SENATE BILL No. 12

Introduced by Senator Heherson T. Alvarez

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

The death of Former Senator Benigno "Ninoy"
Aquino at the tarmac of the Manila International
Airport on August 21, 1983 had enshrined him as
the greatest Filipino leader in our struggle for
the restoration of Democracy in this country. His
martyrdom evokes rare parallelism in world contemporary history. In other countries, a grateful
people had seen it fit to rename important International aiports after those who have given
unselfish services for their country.

To rename the Manila International Airport into The Ninoy Aquino International Airport is more than an historical exercise. It is a nation's way of building a memorial for a martyr whose death on August 21, 1983 at the airport's tarmac loudly explained to the Filipino people and to the world the meaning of freedom and democracy.

In view of the above, the undersigned sponsor seeks the passage of this bill in the Congress of the Philippines.

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES CONGRESS Metro Manila

First Regular Session

•	SE	N A	Τ	E	ВІ			12-						
 Introduced by	•													

AN ACT
RENANING THE MANILA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AS THE NINOY AQUINO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled.

Section I. The name of the Manila International Airport, Parañaque, Metro Manila, is hereby changed to Ninoy Aquino International Airport.

Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

Approved	